

# AGENDA ITEM #16 SUMMARY

Award a contract for construction of improvements to the 183/183A intersection.

# CENTRAL TEXAS Regional Mobility Authority

Strategic Plan Relevance:	Regional Mobility
Department:	Engineering
Associated Costs:	\$4,496,543.09
Funding Source:	General Funds (maximum of \$1,650,000 to be reimbursed through a Pass-Through Finance Agreement and \$1,250,000 through an Inter-Local Agreement with the City of Leander)
Board Action Required:	Yes
Description of Matter:	

On August 29, 2014, the Mobility Authority received and opened five bids for the construction of the 183/183A intersection project. The following bids were received:

Contractor	Bid Price
M.A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc.	\$4,968,543.09
Jordan Foster Construction, LLC	\$5,086,638.53
Aaron Concrete Contractors, LP	\$5,481,297.25
Angel Brothers Enterprises, LTD	\$5,494,438.82
Hunter Industries, LTD	\$5,632,395.19

The bids have been reviewed by the GEC and legal counsel. Contingent upon concurrence from the Mobility Authority Board of Directors and TxDOT, the Executive Director recommends awarding the contract to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, M.A. Smith Contracting, Inc.

Reference documentation: Draft Resolution

Contact for further information: Wesley M. Burford, P.E. Director of Engineering

#### GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-\_\_\_**

### AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE 183/183A INTERSECTION.

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2014 the Board of Directors authorized the Executive Director to advertise, release bid documents, and review bids consistent with the Mobility Authority Procurement Policy to construct the 183/183A intersection improvements (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Mobility Authority received five bids, and after review by staff the apparent low bid was found to be responsive, mathematically correct, and materially balanced; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends awarding a construction contract to M.A. Smith Contracting, Inc. to construct the Project in an amount not to exceed \$4,496,543.09.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors authorizes the Executive Director to negotiate and execute on behalf of the Mobility Authority an agreement with M.A. Smith Contracting, Inc. to construct the Project for an amount to exceed \$4,496,543.09, and upon such other terms and conditions as the Executive Director determines is in the best interest of the Mobility Authority.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

Submitted and reviewed by:

Approved:

Andrew Martin General Counsel for the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Ray A. Wilkerson Chairman, Board of Directors Resolution Number: <u>14-</u> Date Passed: <u>9/24/14</u>